Government of Himachal Pradesh Jal Shakti Vibhag

No. IPH-A-B(1)-2/2019 Dated: Shimla-171002

the 3 5 2021

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order placement of Er. Rajesh Kumar, Assistant Engineers (Civil), (Diploma Holders) to the post of Executive Engineer (Civil) against vacancy in Jal Shakti Vibhag as stop gap arrangement in his existing pay scale, without any extra remuneration, with immediate effect, in the public interest:-

The above placement orders are purely as a stop gap arrangement and shall not confer any right to the officers to continue on the post and the officers are liable to be reverted to the lower post any time without any prior notice or assigning any reasons thereof. Further, the above placement shall also not confer any right to the officers for seeking any seniority as Executive Engineer. It is categorically stated that the above placement orders are subject to the final outcome of the following pending Civil Writ Petition(s)/TAs/OAs:-

- 1. CWP No.1358 of 2008 titiled as S.S.Kutleharia & Others Vs State of H.P. & Others and LPA No.65 of 2009 titled Nathu Ram Sharma vs Bikram Singh Mehta & Ors and other similar petitions.
- 2. T.A. No.939 of 2015-CWP No.11447 of 2017 titled Vivek Katoch & Others Vs State of H.P. & Others and other similar cases.
- 3. T.A. No.4063 of 2015-CWP No.6505 of 2014 titled Divya Darshan Mishra Vs State of H.P. and other similar cases.
- 4. T.A. No.4062 of 2015-CWP No.6504 of 2014 titled Daler Singh Vs State of H.P. & Others and other similar cases.
- 5. CWPOA No.57/2019-titled as Parveen Gupta Vs State of H.P & Others and other similar cases

Contd...

- -2-
- 6. CWP No.747/2021- titled as Subhash Chauhan & Anr. Vs State of HP & Others alongwith CWP No.1224/2021 titled as Ajay Kumar Verma and another vs State of HP & Ors.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the posting/transfer of the following Executive Engineers (Civil) in the Jal Shakti Vibhag, as under:-

Sr. No.	Name of Executive Engineers	From	То
1	Shri Rajesh Kumar	On placement	Jal Shakti Zone, Dharmshala vice Shri Sumit Vimal, Executive Engineer.
2	Shri Sumit Vimal Katoch	JSV Zone, Dharmshala	JSV Division, Shahpur against vacant post.

The above officers are directed to join at their new place of postings immediately, failing which the placement orders shall be withdrawn, without any further notice.

BY ORDER

Vikas Labroo Secretary (JSV) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above

Dated: Shimla-171002 the 3/05/2021

- Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-
- 1. The Principal Accountant General (HP) Shimla-03
- 2. The Senior DAG, (A&E), HP Shimla-03
- 3. The Engineer in Chief, JSV, Jal Shakti Bhawan, Shimla-05
- 4. The Engineer in Chief (Project) Mandi, Jal Shakti Vibhag, HP
- 5. All the Chief Engineers, Jal Shakti Vibhag in HP
- 6. All the Superintending Engineers, Jal Shakti Circle in H.P
- 7. All concerned officers.
- 8. Personal files of the officers.
- 9. Guard file.

Takin

(Mahi Pal Verma) Under Secretary(JSV) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone No.0177-2880484